
 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 1 June 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Ana Miah 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor Marc 
Francis, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Kabir Hussain, 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Amy Lee, 
Councillor Amin Rahman and Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Thursday, 1 June 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on ………as an 
accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Terms of Reference (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

4 .2 Prosecutions and Appeals Report (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

4 .3 Late Night Review Annual Review 22/23 (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 



 
 

 

Thursday, 14 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town 
Hall
[...]
 the relevant period in respect of any expenses 
incurred by the Member in carrying out duties as a member, 
or towards the election expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 10/01/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.20 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 
 

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed Whitechapel Ward 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Asma Begum  
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens 
Councillor Kabir Hussain  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Amin Rahman  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  
Councillor Abdul Wahid  

 
  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 

Living) 
 

  
Farzana Chowdhury Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 

 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 4th October 2022 were 
agreed.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 10/01/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. RULES OF PROCEDURE - LICENCES FOR SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 

VENUES  
 
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Application for a waiver under Schedule 3 Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 E1 Studio Spaces Ltd, 110 
Pennington Street, London E1 8EW  
 
The Licensing Committee considered an application by Jack Henry of 
E1/Studio Space, 110 Pennington Street, London, E1 (“the Venue”) for a 
waiver from the requirements of Schedule 3 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in respect of sexual entertainment venue 
(SEV) licensing. 
The Committee heard from Mr. Charalambides on behalf of the applicant. He 
spoke to the application and informed the Committee that the test was that 
whether or not we thought it unreasonable or inappropriate to require the 
venue to be licensed under the SEV regime. The Home Office Guidance on 
SEVs was “unhelpful” and our own SEV policy, which Mr. Charalambides 
submitted was concerned with lap-dancing venues and similar, was silent on 
the issue of a waiver. The Venue was not a lap-dancing club, and the issue 
was what to do i
[...]
licence, makes no provision for consultation. Given 
that SEVs are a matter on which the local community will often wish to 
express a view, this was also a factor that the Committee considered. The 
Committee noted the submission that whether or not relevant entertainment 
was provided at the venue may be a grey area and that a waiver would give 
the benefit of certainty to the venue and to regulators.  
 
However, so too would an SEV licence, if granted. The waiver, if granted, 
could take effect seven days per week (even if the intention was not to do so). 
Parliament has imposed a tight restriction on anything amounting to more 
than the occasional provision of relevant entertainment, generally requiring it 
to be regulated.  
 
The more frequently that events which are or may be relevant entertainment 
may be carried on, the less likely it is that a waiver will be appropriate. For all 
these reasons, and given that the SEV licensing process requires 
consultation, which the waiver process does not, the Committee did not 
consider it to be unreasonable or inappropriate to require the Venue to be 
licensed and regulated under the 1982 Act and the decision of the Committee 
is to refuse the application for a waiver. Finally, the Committee wishes to 
express its thanks to the applicant and its representatives for the engaging 
and eloquent way in which the application was brought before us. 
 
Accordingly, with one member who abstained the decision, thirteen members 
of the Committee REFUSED the waiver. 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 12



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 10/01/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

That the application for a waiver under schedule 3 Local Government 
Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982 E1 Studio Spaces Ltd, 110 Pennington 
Street, London E1 8EW be REFUSED.      
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Licensing Committee 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Licensing Committee 

Thursday, 1 June  2023 

 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Farzana Chowdhury 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum of the 
Licensing Committee and the Schedule of Dates for the Municipal Year 2023/2024 for 
Members’ information.  

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 to this report. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 
 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 
 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 At the Annual Meeting of the Full Council held on 17th May 2023, Council re-

established the Licensing Committee and delegated to this body a range of 
duties and responsibilities relating to the licensing function in accordance with 
relevant legislation. 
 

3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual Meeting of the Full Council at the start 
of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are established, that those 
committees note their terms of reference for the forthcoming Municipal Year.   
 

3.3 Council, on 17 May 2023, agreed a schedule of dates for Committees/ Panels 
for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. The dates agreed for the Licensing 
Committee are as follows:- 

  

 1 June 2023 

 14 September 2023 (SEV) 

 26 October 2023  

 18 January 2024 

 06 June 2024 
 
3.4 It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Committee should 

urgent business arise. Officers will keep the position under review and consult 
with the Chair and
[...]
iate time frame 

8. To determine fees and charges for the issue, 
approval, consent, licence, permit or other 
registration in respect of Licensing and 
Registration Functions as set out in Section 
16; Local Choice, Local Act Functions which 
are set out in Part Section 17 of the 
Constitution; and Other Local Choice 
Functions which are set out in Section 17 of 
the Constitution for which the Committee has 
responsibility 

The Corporate Director, 
Place (or any officer 
authorised by them) has 
the authority to determine 
fees for premises licences 
in respect of gambling 

Quorum: 3 Members of the Committee 
 

Additional Information:  

 Constitution Part C, Section 34 (Licensing Code of Conduct) 

 Licensing procedure rules Part D Section 53 
 

Page 20



APPENDIX 2 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2023 - 2024 
 

NOMINATIONS SUBMITTED TO THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING ON 17th MAY 2023 
 

 

 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  

(Fifteen members of the Council. No substitutes permitted 
 

Aspire Group (8) Labour Group (6) Ungrouped (1) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Abu Talha Chowdhury 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
Councillor Kabir Hussain 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 
Councillor Ana Miah 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
 

Councillor Shubo Hussain 
Councillor Amy Lee 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

Councillor Peter Golds 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Committee Meeting Dates 2023-2024 

 

 

 01 June 2023 

 14 September 2022 (SEV) 

 26 October 2022  

 18 January 2024 

 06 May 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Licensing Committee 

15th March 2022 

 
Report of: Corporate Director - Governance 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarter   4  2021/22 
                                                                                      Quarters 1-3 2022/23  

 

Originating Officer(s) Jonathan Melnick – Principal Lawyer – 
Enforcement    

Wards affected All wards  

 

Summary 

1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that  
           regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details 
           of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of  
           prosecutions and appeals. 
 
1.2 This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions             

and appeals for Quarter 4 2021/22 (January to March 2022 and Quarters 1 
– 3 2022/23 (April to June 2022, July to September 2022 and October to 
December 2022). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4.2



2 
 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 N/A 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is the Licensing Authority and 

amongst its functions are requirements to ensure compliance with 
conditions imposed on the  licences that it grants and to consider taking 
appropriate action against unlicensed premises. It will also be the 
respondent to any appeal against a decision of the Licensing Committee 
or its Sub-Committee. 

 
3.2 Where the Council takes enforcement action to ensure compliance with 

conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's 
approach to enforcement is founded on firm but fair regulation, around the 
principles of: 

 raising awareness of the law and its requirements 
 proportionality in applying the law and securing compliance 
 consistency of approach  
 transparency about the actions of the Council and its officers 
 targeting of enforcement action. 

 
3.3 Further, as a Licensing Authority the Council has a duty under section 4 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 to carry out its licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives and in carrying out such functions must 
also have regard to its own statement of licensing policy and the statutory 
guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

3.4 This report does not deal only with Licensing Act 2003 matters but also 
those under the Gambling Act 2005 and Special Treatment Licences 
granted under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. 
 

3.5 Members are asked to note that licensing enforcement activity will often 
reveal contraventions of other legislation such as that relating to tobacco, 
which will not itself be licensable. However, where such offences have 
been charged in addition to licensing offences, these are included in the 
table below in order to give members the full context of offending as well 
as the outcome. 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report.  
 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 

Page 26



3 
 

 
Prosecutions 
 
3.4 During Quarter 4 2020/2021 and Quarters 1-3 2021/20221 the following 

prosecutions were concluded: 
 
During Quarter 4 21/22 four prosecutions were concluded. 
 
During Quarters 1, 2 & 3 22/23, eleven prosecutions were concluded. 

 

 Quarter 4 20/21 Outcome: 

1 SFB Retailing Ltd. (Ince 
Supermarket) 
Underage sale of alcohol & carrying 
on unauthorised licensable activity 
 
Fateh Ince 
Underage sale of alcohol & carrying 
on unauthorised licensable activity 
 
Ibrahim Erdem 
Underage sale of alcohol 
 

Fined £920.00  
Victim surcharge £92.00 
Costs £1,000.00 
 
 
No separate penalty  
 
 
 
Fined £92.00 
Victim surcharge £34.00 
No order as to costs 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Songul Food Ltd. (Elegant Food) 
Underage sale of alcohol 
 
 
Ibrahim Celik 
Underage sale of alcohol 
 
 
Bektas Celik 
Underage sale of alcohol 

Fined £101.00  
Victim surcharge £32.00 
[...]
val 
London 
E2 9DT 
 

Appeal against decision on review 
to reduce hours and impose 
additional conditions.  
 
Appeal allowed by consent on 9th 
May 2022 
 

3 Cabby’s Rum Bar 
Arch 411 
St. Paul’s Way 
London 
E3 3AG 
 

Appeal against decision on review 
to revoke premises licence 
 
Appeal dismissed on 26th July 
2022. 
 
Appellant to pay Council’s costs of 
£750.00 
 

 Quarter 2 22/23 Outcome 

1 Yani Wang t/a Natural Treatment 
35 Artillery Lane 
London  
E1 7LP 

Appeal against decision to revoke 
special treatment licence. 
 
Appeal withdrawn on 20th 
September 2022 
 

Page 31



8 
 

 Quarter 3 22/23 Outcome 

  No appeals were concluded during 
this period. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
4.1 This report describes the Council’s licensing enforcement activity and the 

outcomes of prosecutions and appeals for Quarter 4 of 2021/22 and 
Quarters 1 to 3 of 2022/23.  

 
4.2 The revenue realised from the imposition of costs by the court is received 

by the Council in order to offset the costs incurred in bringing and 
defending prosecutions and appeals.  However, it should be noted that 
costs are at the discretion of the court and full costs orders may not always 
be made. Fines and costs are paid over to HM Treasury. 

 
5. LEGAL COMMENTS  
 
5.1 Any legal implications are addressed in the body of the report.   

 
 
5.2 At the time of the last report (15th March 2022), the coronavirus pandemic 

was continuing to have some impact on the court process. A huge backlog 
of cases had built up in the magistrates’ courts, which is where all 
prosecutions will start and where licensing appeals are heard. The backlog 
has reduced considerably in respect of prosecutions. However, as will be 
noted above, there was still some impact in respect of licensing appeals 
although there are now no appeals outstanding that commenced prior to or 
during the pandemic.  
 

5.3 Licensing appeals, however, continue to be treated as a low priority by the 
cou
[...]
s orders and damage to the Council’s reputation.  It is 
considered that proper adherence to the Council's policies, the Licensing 
Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the section 
182 guidance will ensure that risks are properly managed.   

 
10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1   One (1) of the four (4) Licensing Objectives is Crime and Disorder and 

enforcement promotes that Licensing Objective.  Enforcement will also 
play its part in helping to drive down crime and which in turn will reduce 
fear of crime and ASB levels helping to promote a healthier, happier and 
more cohesive community.  This will have efficiency benefits for adult 
social care and public health costs by keeping people healthier and more 
active for longer.  

_________________________________ 
 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 
• None 
 
Appendices 
• None 
• None 
Officer contact details for documents: Jonathan Melnick, Principal 
Enforcement Lawyer, 0207 364 4337. 
E-mail:  jonathan.melnick@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

Page 34

mailto:jonathan.melnick@towerhamlets.gov.uk


 

 
Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

1st June 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Report of: David Tolley 
Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards  

Classification: 
Unrestricted 

 

Late Night Levy: Annual Review 

 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Tom Lewis 
Team Leader of Licensing and Safety 

Wards affected All wards 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets (“the Council”) adopted the Late Night 
Levy (“the Levy”), which came into effect on 1st January 2018. From that date, any 
licence holder (Premises Licence and/or Club Premises Certificate) permitted to 
sell (or supply in the case or Club Premises Certificates) alcohol between 00:00 
hours (midnight) and 06:00 hours (6am) is required to pay the Levy. All income 
raised by the Levy must fund activities and resources which benefit the late-night 
economy. 

 
1.2 The legislation governing the Levy requires that 70% of the revenue must be paid 

to the Police and the council may retain 30% of the revenue. However, during the 
consultation for the decision to adopt the Levy, the Council obtained an agreement 
with the Deputy Mayor for Police and Crime (MOPAC) that all of the revenue raised 
by the Levy could be retained by the Council and that the decision of how to spend 
the revenue would be made through the Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  

 
1.3 Section 130(5)(b) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires 

that the licensing authority must publish an end of year statement of its estimate 
of the amount for deductions permitted for relevant expenses. This report is to 
outline what initiatives the Levy revenue has funded and the achievements of 
these initiatives.  

 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 
 

2.1 Note the work achieved via the Levy revenue, the income received and the 
expenditure and to make any comments for consideration. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.3



 

3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

3.1 This is a noting report to outline the annual report for 2022/23 of income 
received, expenditure and initiatives funded by the Levy. 

 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

4.1 This is a noting report. 
 

 

5. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

5.1 The levy charge is set by Central Government and is based on the rateable 
value of the premises. See table below for charges. 

 

Rateable Value Annual Levy 

Band A 
(Nil - £4,300) 

 

£299 

Band B 
(£4,301-£33,000) 

 

£768 

Band C 
(£33,001-£87,000) 

 

£1,259 

Band D 
(£87,001-£125,000) 

 

£1,365* (£2,730) 

Band E 
(£125,001 and above) 

 

£1,493* (£4,440) 

*Those that are band D or E where the main use is the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises will pay an additional fee. 

 
5.2 Most premises in Tower Hamlets are rated as band B or C. 

 
5.3 The Levy is payable at the same time as the annual licence fee is due, which 

falls annually from the date the premises licence was first granted. 
 
5.4 Total Income received by the Levy in Year 5 (2022/23) was £269,512.   

 

5.5 The Council is entitled to deduct its administration costs from the introduction 
and management of the Levy.  Our only cost deducted are for the Late Night 
Levy Officer role.  This is an officer who manages the Late Night Levy, which 
includes coordinating the current initiatives and exploring other options for 
new initiatives to promote the levy objectives.  The total costs deducted for 
this role in 2022/23 is £47,772.00. 

 
5.6 In year one the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) was presented with a 

number of costed options for initiatives to be funded by the Levy revenue.  
Since this time additional initiatives, such as Conflict Awareness Training and 
Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) Training, have been agreed 
by CSP. This is shown as the joint committed and actual spend in year 5 
(2022/23): 

 
5.7 Committed/actual spend for year 5 

 Page 36



 Additional Police Officers on patrol between 23:00 hours and 03:00 
hours(Thursday to Saturday) 
* Annual committed spend was £75,540.00 
 

 Additional Police Serials on patrol between 23:00 hours and 07:00 hours 
Thursday to Saturday), 1st June to 1st January 
*Annual committed was £105,784.00 
 

Combined Actual Spend for Police = £61,242.11 
 

 Street Pastors on patrol between 22:00 hours and 02:00 hours (Friday and 
Saturday) – Actual Spend = £42,665.29 
*Annual committed spend was £64,306 

 

 Additional street cleansing – Actual Spend = £50,000 
*Annual committed spend was £50,000. 
 

 Additional “Smart” Rubbish Bins – Actual Spend = £8,800 
*Annual committed spend was £8,800 
 

 Portable Urinal placed in the borough during the evening/night – Actual Spend 
= £100,880 
= £12,535 (Permits to occupy land) 
*Annual committed spend was £100,000 (toilets hire only) 
 

 Welfare and Vulnerabili
[...]
ns. 

 
The impact of business operating without a licence has a potential impact on 
the local community. 

 

7.5 Crime and disorder reduction implications 
The enforcement of licence conditions and prosecution of offending businesses 
both licensed and unlicensed. This assists with the reduction of anti-social 
behaviour and controls the inappropriate use of alcohol sales and 
consumption, in addition to identifying localised disturbances around late night 
refreshment premises. 

 

 

8 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

8.1 There are no financial implications emanating from this report which provides 
an update on the annual performance of the late night levy scheme.  The 
license fees are set by Central Government, with 30% being retained by the 
Council and 70% transferring to MOPAC.  The Council uses its share of the 
license fee to administer the scheme and fund initiatives in relation to the night 
time economy. 

 

9 COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 
9.1  The late-night levy (“the Levy”) is a power, conferred on licensing authorities by 

provision in Chapter 2 of Part 2 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011. This power allows licensing authorities to charge a levy to persons 
who are authorised to sell alcohol late at night in the authority’s area, as a means 
of raising a contribution towards the costs of policing the late-night economy. 

 
9.2  The levy must cover the whole of the licensing authority’s area. However, the 

Council chooses the period during which the Levy applies every night, between 
midnight and 06:00 hours, and may decide whether exemptions or reductions 
should be applied.  

 
9.3  There are restrictions on the types of services that licensing authorities can fund 

with the Levy revenue to ensure that the Levy is spent on tackling alcohol-related 
crime and disorder and services connected to the management of the nighttime 
economy. The Council can deduct permitted administration, collection and 
enforcement costs from the gross levy revenue. The report at paragraph 1.3 
refers to the annual publication requirements in respect of the Levy.  

 
9.4  The 2011 Act provides that the police are entitled to receive at least 70% of the 

net levy revenue. The Council may retain up to 30% of the net levy revenue to 
fund other activities besides policing.  

 
9.5 When making decisions, the Council must have due regard to the need to 

eliminate unlawful conduct under the Equality Act 2010, the need to advance 
Page 47



equality of opportunity and the need to foster good relations between persons 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not (the public sector 
equality duty). Whilst that does not apply specifically to this report, which is for 
noting purposes only, it would apply to all decisions taken in respect of the Levy, 
including the activities to be funded by the Levy. 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum
	Appendix. 1 for Terms of Reference
	1 Constitution Parts A - C
	Part B - Responsibility for Functions and Decision Making Procedures


	Appendix. 2 for Terms of Reference
	Appendix. 3 for Terms of Reference

	4.2 Prosecutions and Appeals Report
	4.3 Late Night Review Annual Review 22/23



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 01/06/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 1 JUNE 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed Whitechapel Ward 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  
Councillor Kabir Hussain  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 
 
Jonathan Melnick – Principal Enforcement Lawyer 
 
Tom Lewis – Team Leader Licensing Officer 
 
David Knight – Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was unanimously agreed that Councillor Peter Golds shall be the Vice-Chair 
for the municipal year 23/24. 
 

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 01/06/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum of the 
Licensing Committee and the Schedule of Dates for the Municipal Year 
2023/2024 for Members’ information. 
 
 The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 
Note its Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 to this report.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

3.2 Prosecutions and Appeals Report  
 
At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that 
regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details 
of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of 
prosecutions and appeals.  
 
This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions and 
appeals for Quarter 4 2021/22 (January to March 2022 and Quarters 1 – 3 
2022/23 (April to June 2022, July to September 2022 and October to 
December 2022) 
 
This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
were required. The Committee noted the report. 
 

3.3 Late Night Review Annual Review 22/23  
 
The London Borough of Tower Hamlets (“the Council”) adopted the Late Night 
Levy (“the Levy”), which came into effect on 1st  January 2018. From that 
date, any licence holder (Premises Licence and/or Club Premises Certificate) 
permitted to sell (or supply in the case or Club Premises Certificates) alcohol 
between 00:00 hours (midnight) and 06:00 hours (6am) is required to pay the 
Levy. All income raised by the Levy must fund activities and resources which 
benefit the late-night economy.  
 
The legislation governing the Levy requires that 70% of the revenue must be 
paid to the Police and the council may retain 30% of the revenue. However, 
during the consultation for the decision to adopt the Levy, the Council 
obtained an agreement with the Deputy Mayor for Police and Crime (MOPAC) 
that all of the revenue raised by the Levy could be retained by the Council and 
that the decision of how to spend the revenue would be made through the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP). 
 
The Licensing Committee noted the work achieved via the Levy revenue, the 
income received and the expenditure. 
 
This Committee noted the report to outline the annual report for 2022/23 of 
income received, expenditure and initiatives funded by the Levy. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 01/06/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Committee 


